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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

DLl A N - —_—_——___—_—

NEW DELHI
PETITION NO:

IN THE MATTER OF - Petition Under Section 62 and 79 (1) (a) of the Electricity
Act, 2003 read with Chapter-V of the Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations,
1999 for approval of tariff of Talcher Super Thermal
Power Station, Stage-ll (2000 MW) for the périod from
01.04.2014 to 31.03.2019.

AND

IN THE MATTER OF

Petitioner: : NTPC Ltd.
NTPC Bhawan
Core-7, Scope Complex
7, Institutional Area, Lodhi Road
New Delhi-110 003

Respondents: 1. APEPDCL (AP Eastern Power Distributiot ©_. Sl
Company Ltd.) B RPN
Corporate Office
P&T Colony, Seethammadhara,
Visakhapatnam — 530 013 - (AP)

And others:
AFFIDAVIT

I, Naresh Anand, son of Late Sh. K. L. Anand aged about 51 years residing‘ at C-88,
Millennium Apartments, Sec-61, Noida-201301, do solemnly affirm and state as under:

1. That | am the Additional General Manager (Commercial) in Petitioner Corporation
NTPC Ltd. and am well conversant with the facts of the case and am competent to
swear the present affidavit.

2. - That | have read the contents of the accompanying petition filed by NTPC for approval
of tariff of Talcher Super Thermal Power Station, Stage-Il (2000 MW) for the period
from 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2019 and have understood the contents of the same.

3. That the contents of the above petition being filed by NTPC are based on information
available with the petitioner in the normal course of business and believed by the

deponent to be true.

DEPONENT
fi-
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VERIFICATION:
I, the Deponent above named do hereby verify that the contents of the above affidavit are
true to the best of my knowledge, no part of it is false and nothing material has been

concealed therefrom.

Verified at New Delhi on this 12" day of August'2014.

DEPONENT
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF

AND
IN THE MATTER OF

Petitioner

Respondents:

TSTPS-II, 14-19 TARIFF PETITION

NEW DELHI

PETITION NO: ...........

Petition Under Section 62 and 79 (1) (a) of the
Electricity Act, 2003 read with Chapter-V of the
Central Electricity Regulatory Commission
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 for
approval of tariff of Talcher Super Thermal
Power Station, Stage-ll (2000 MW) for the
period from 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2019

NTPC Ltd.

NTPC Bhawan

Core-7, Scope Complex

7, Institutional Area, Lodhi Road
New Delhi-110 003

AP Eastern Power Distribution Company
Ltd. (APEPDCL)

Corporate Office

P&T Colony, Seethammadhara,
Visakhapatnam — 530 013 - (AP)

AP Southern Power Distribution Company
Ltd. (APSPDCL)

Corporate Office

Back Side Srinivasa Kalyana Mandapam
Tiruchhanur Road, Kesavayana Gunta,
Tirupathi — 517 503 (AP)

Telangana State Northern Power
Distribution Company Ltd. (TSNPDCL)
H.No. 2-5-31/2, Vidyut Bhavan
Nakkalagutta, Hanamkonda

Warangal — 506 001 (AP)

Telangana State Southern Power
Distribution Company Ltd. (TSSPDCL)
Mint Compound

Corporate Office

Hyderabad (AP) — 500 063.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Tamil Nadu Generation & Distribution
Corporation Ltd. (TANGEDCO) (formerly
TNEB)

144, Anna Salai

Chennai — 600 002

Bangalore Electricity Supply Company Ltd.
(BESCOM)

Krishna Rajendra Circle

Bangalore - 560 009.

Mangalore Electricity Supply Company Ltd.
(MESCOM)

Paradigm Plaza, A.B. Shetty Circle
Mangalore — 575 001.

Chamundeshwari Electricity Supply Corp.
Ltd.

(CESC Mysore)

Corporate office

927, L.J.Avenue, New Kantharajaurs Road
Saraswathi Puram

Mysore — 570 009.

Gulbarga Electricity Supply Company Ltd.
(GESCOM)

Main road, Gulbarga, Karnataka.
Gulbarga — 585 102.

Hubli Electricity Supply Company Ltd.
(HESCOM)

Corporate office, P.B.Road, Navanagar
Hubli — 580 025.

Kerala State Electricity Board (KSEB)
Vaidyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom
Thiruvananthapuram — 695 004.

Electricity Department,
Government of Puducherry
137, NSC Bose Salai
Puducherry - 605 001

Grid Corporation of Orissa Limited
(GRIDCO)

Vidyut Bhavan :
Janpath, Bhubaneswar-751022

ORISSA



The Petitioner humbly states that:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

The Petitioner herein NTPC Ltd. (Formerly National Thermal Power
Corporation Ltd.), hereinafter called ‘NTPC’, is a Government Company
within the meaning of the Companies Act, 1956. Further, it is a ‘Generating
Cdmpany’ as defined under Section 2(28) of the Electricity Act, 2003.

The Petitioner is having power stations/ projects at different regions and
places in the country. Talcher Super Thermal Power Station, Stage-l
(hereinafter referred to as TSTPS-I) is one such station located in the State
of Orissa having an approved installed capacity of 2000 MW (4X500 MW).

It is submitted that the power generated from TSTPS-ll is being supplied to

the respondents herein above.

Section 62 of Electricity Act, 2003 provides for determination of tariff by the
Appropriate Commission for supply of electricity by a generating company.
The Hon'ble Commission, under Section 79(1)(a) of Electricity Act, 2003,
is vested with the jurisdiction to regulate the tariff of the Generating

Companies owned or controlled by the Central Government.

The tariff of the TSTPS-Il for the tariff period 1.4.2009 to 31.3.2014 was
determined by the Hon’ble Commission vide its order dated 28.05.2013 in
Petition No.269/2009 in accordance with the CERC (Terms & Conditions of
Tariff)y Regulations 2009. It is submitted that the petitioner had filed an
Appeal No. 173/2013 against the above said order. The same has been
disposed off by Hon’ble ATE vide judgment dated 08.05.2014. Aggrieved by
the judgment dated 08.05.2014 of Hon’ble ATE, the petitioner has now filed
second Appeal in Hon’ble Supreme Court in above judgment dated
08.05.2014. Meanwhile, the petitioner also filed a mid-term true up petition
(No.320/GT/2013) for revision of fixed charges based on actual capital
expenditures incurred for the years 2009-10, 2010-11, 2011-12 & 2012-13
and projected capital expenditure for the year 2013-14, the order for which
is awaited. The petitioner has thereafter on 06.08.2014 filed final trueup

®
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petition for revision of yearwise fixed charges for 2009-14 period on account
of actual capital expenditures for the instant period duly considering the
liabilities discharged for the period 2009-13 against the admitted/claimed
items.

6) The Hon’ble Commission has notified the Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 (hereinafter
‘Tariff Regulations 2014’) which have come into force from 1.4.2014,
specifying the terms & conditions and methodology of tariff determination
under Section 62 & 79 of the Electricity Act, 2003. The Petitioner is filing the
present petition for determination of tariff for TSTPS-Il for the period from
1.4.2014 to 31.3.2019 as per the Tariff Regulations 2014.

7) In terms of the Tariff Regulations, 2014, the NTPC has filled the formats in
regard to the estimated capital expenditure for the tariff years 2014-15 to
2018-19. The NTPC wishes to place before the Hon’ble Commission the
consideration of the following aspects which are relevant for the

determination of the tariff for the station:

8) The capital expenditure claims have been projected by NTPC based on the
Regulation 14 of the Tariff Regulations, 2014. Further, the Hon'ble
Commission in its various tariff orders for 2009-14 period have allowed
additional capitalization in respect of certain works. Tendering/ execution
etc. for these erks have been taken up consequent to the approval of the
Hon’ble Commission. Some of these approved works are likely to be
capitalized during 2014-19. It is respectfully submitted that capitalization of
these approved works taken up on approval of the Hon'ble Commission

may please be allowed.

9) The clause 8 of Regulation 7 of CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff)
Regulations 2014 has specified that in case of existing projects, the tariff
may be allowed based on the admitted capital cost upto 31.3.2014 and
projected capital expenditure for the respective years during 2014-19
period. The petitioner respectfully submits that it has already filed a petition
in respect of truing up exercise for the tariff period upto 31.3.2014 o

9
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06.08.2014. in accordance with the Clause 2 and 3 of the Regulation 6 of
CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations 2009. Therefore, the
admitted capital cost of Rs. 5189.96 Cr., in respect of the instant station as
per order dated 28.05.2013 of the Hon’ble Commission in Petition No
269/2009, has been adjusted by an amount of Rs (+)113.51 Cr. in
accordance with the closing capital cost as on 31.3.2014 which has been
worked out to Rs 5303.50 Cr. in the aforesaid betition filed for true up
exercise. The closing Capital cost in the aforesaid petition filed for true up
exercise for the period 2009-14 includes an amount of Rs. 120.64 Cr. on
account of the discharge of liabilities of the already admitted assets as on
31.03.2009 in line with the Regulations 9 (2) (vii) of the Tariff
Regulationé,ZOOQ. The Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to accordingly
adopt this adjustment in the admitted capital cost as on 31.3.2014 and

determine the tariff in the present petition.

10) The Petitioner further respectfully submits that as per Regulation 29 (2) of
the Regulations 2014, the water charges and capital spares consumed for
thermal generating’ stations are to be allowed separately. The details in
respect of water charges such as type of cooling water system, water
consumption, rate of water charges as applicable for 2013-14 have been
furnished below. The water charges may be allowed in tariff based on
actuals of 2013-14. In accordance with provision of the Regulations, the
petitioner shall be furnishing the details of actuals for the relevant year ét
the time of truing up and the same shall be subject to retrospective
adjustment. It would be relevant to mention that the expenditures of these
natures are necessarily to be incurred by the generating station on a
continuous basis. Accordingly, these need to be provided in the Annual
Fixed Charges as well as Working Capital so as to enable the generator to

recover such expenses and pay for them on continuous basis.

Description Remarks

Type of Plant " | Coal

mpe of cooling water system Closed Circuit cooling system with

® M
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induced draft cooling tower

Consumption of Water 54,79 Cusec

Rate of Water charges Rs. 5.6/M°, however water charges are
paid as per the allocated quantities.
Total Water Charges Rs. 4000.68 Lakh.

11) The Petitioner further respectfully submits that the salary/ wage revision of
the employees of the Petitioner will be due 'with effect from 1.1.2017. The
O&M expenses in the instant Petition have been claimed by the Petitioner
based on the CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2014.
The escalation of 6.35% provided in the O&M expenses would not cover
the enhanced employee cost w.ef 1.1.2017. The Petitioner therefore
craves liberty of the Hon'ble Commission to seek enhancement in O&M
expenses with effect from 1.1.2017 towards the increased salary on
account of salary revision due from 1.1.2017, based on the actual payments
whenever paid by it. The Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to allow the

same under Regulation 54 & Regulation 55.

12) The petitioner respectfully submits that the Operative Norms (viz Station
Heat Rate, Auxiliary Power Consumption and Secondary Fuel Oil
Consumption) as per Regulation 36 of the Tariff Regulations, 2014 have

been considered for tariff calculations in the instant petition.

It is pertinent to mention here that Hon’ble Commission has specified the
values of said Operating Norms in the Tariff Regulations, 2014 on the basis
of performance of 500 MW Units at Rihand & Talcher Stations of NTPC,
wherein it had considered the data of these stations during 2008-09 to
2012-13 period.

While, the average PLF at NTPC Stations during the period 2009-10, 2010-
11 was 90.81% and 88.29% respectively, the same during 2011-12, 2012-
13 was lower at 85% and 83% respectively due to various factors.

& A
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The Hon'ble Commission has prescribed Lower/Tighter Operational Norms
based on the premise that Indian economy would recover. Hon'ble
-Commission at Para 37.45 of the “Statément of Reasons” to the Tariff
Regulations, 2014 has further stated that there will be improvement in the
industrial growth in the country which will induce Discoms to give more
schedules thereby enabling Generating Stations to achieve improved
loading and PLF during the tariff period 2014-19 compared to the period
2011-13.

However, in the event Power Demand continues to remain low and the PLF
remains at the lower levels, the petitioner prays to the Hon'ble Commission
to grant liberty to approach the Hon'’ble Commission for seeking relaxation
of Operating Norms as per the actual scenario and PLF during the period
1.4.2014 onwards.

It is submitted that the Hon'ble Commission may kindly allow the same
under Regulation 54 and Regulation 55 of the Tariff Regulations 2014 for

the purpose of tariff determination.

TAXES ETC.
13) Itis further submitted that levies, taxes, duties efc. levied by the various
authorities on Petitioner in accordance with law shall be recovered from the

beneficiaries additionally.

14) It is submitied that the Petitioner has already paid the requisite filing fee
vide UTR No. SBHYH14115305943 on 25.4.2014 only for the year 2014-15
and the details of the same have been duly furnished to the Hon'ble
Commission vide our letter dtd. 28.04.2014. For the subsequent years, it
shall be paid as per the provisions of the CERC (Payment of Fees)
Regulations, 2012.

15) The petitioner has accordingly calculated the tariff for 2014-19 period based
on the above and the same is enclosed as Appendix-I to this petition.

@ | I
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16) It is submitted that the petitioner is filing this tariff petition subject to the
outcome of its various appeals/ petitions pending before different courts.
Besides, the petitions filed by NTPC for determination of capital base as on
31.3.2014 through true-up exercise are pending before the Hon'ble
Commission and would take some time. The Petitioner, therefore, reserves
its right to amend the tariff petition as per the outcome in such appeals/

petitions, if

Prayer
In the light of above submissions the Petitioner, therefore, prays that the

Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to:

i) Approve tariff of Talcher Super Thermal Power Station, Stage-II for
the tariff period 1.4.2014 to 31.3.2019.

ii) Allow the recovery of filing fees as & when paid to the Hon’ble
Commission and publication expenses from the beneficiaries.

iii)) Allow the recovery of water charges (under O&M expenses) based
on actuals of 2013-14 as part of' Annual Fixed Charges (AFC) and to
include the same in the Working Capital.

iv)  Allow revision of O&M charges including the revised salary of
Employees w.e.f. 01.01.2017 as and when it is finalized.

V) Allow the petitioner to approach the Hon’ble Commission to claim.
tariff considering the operating norms in line with th.e actual PLF
achieved by Station during the current tariff period.

vi) Pass any other order as it may deem fit in the circumstances

mentioned above.

/

(Petitioner)
New Delhi
th
12 August, 2014

. TSTPS-II, 14-19 TARIFF PETITION 8



" TARIFF FILING FORMS (THERMAL)

FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF.

PART-l

APPENDIX-I

® K.
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PAKI-
Checklist of Forms and other information/ documents for tariff filing for Thermal Stations

10 Reconciliation with Balance sheet of any actual additional capitalization and amongst stages of a

enerating station

Form No. Title of Tariff Filing Forms (Thermal) Tick
FORM-1 Summary Sheet Y
FORM-1(I Statement showing claimed capital cost Y
FORM-A(II Statement showing Return on Equity Y
FORM-1B * Computation of Compensation Allowance Y
FORM-1C* Computation of Special Allowance NA
FORM-2 Plant Characteristics Y
FORM-3 Normative parameters considered for tariff computations Y
FORM-3A * Calculation of O&M Expenses Y
FORM-4 Details of Foreign loans NA
Details of Foreign Equity NA
FORM-5 Abstract of Admitted Capital Cost for the existing Projects Y
FORM-5(1) * Abstract of Claimed Capital Cost for the existing Projects Y
FORM-5A [Abstract of Capital Cost Estimates and Schedule of Commissioning for the New projects NA
FORM-5B Break-up of Capital Cost for Coal/Lignite based projects NA
FORM-5C Break-up of Capital Cost for Gas/Liquid fuel based Projects NA
FORM-5D Break-up of Construction/Supply/Service packages NA
FORM-SE Details of variables , parameters , optional package etc. for New Project A
[FORM-5Ei____|In case there is cost over run A
[FORM-5Eii____|In case there is time over run A
[FORM-5F ___|in case there is claim of additional RoE NA
FORM-6 Financial Package upto COD NA
FORM-7 Details of Project Specific Loans NA
FORM-8 Details of Allocation of corporate loans to various projects Y
FORM-9A Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD Y
FORM-9B Statement of Additional Capitalisation during fag end of the useful life of Project NA
FORM-9Bi Details of Assets De-capitalised during the period il
FORM-3C Statement showing reconciliation of ACE claimed with the capital additions as per books >
FORM-9D Statement showing items/assets/works claimed under Exclusions **
FORM-9E Statement of Capital cost Y
FORM-SF Statement of Capital Woks in Progress Y
FORM-10 Financing of Additional Capitalisation Y
FORM-11 (Calculation of Depreciation Y
FORM-12 Statement of Depreciation Y
FORM-13 Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Actual Loans Y
FORM-13A Calculation of Interest on Normative Loan . Y
FORM-13B Calculation of Interest on Working Capital Y
FORM-13C Other Income as on COD NA
FORM-13D Incidental Expenditure during Construction up to Scheduled COD and up to Actual COD NA
Expenditure under different packages up to Scheduled COD and up to Actual COoD NA
FORM-13F * Computation of Energy Charges Y
FORM-14 Draw Down Schedule for Calcutation of IDC & Financing Charges NA
FORM-14A Actual cash expenditure NA
FORM-15 Details/Information to be Submitted in respect of Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges1 Y#
FORM-15A * Details/Information to be Submitted in respect of Oil (HFO) for Computation of Energy Chargest Y#
FORM-16 Details/Information to be Submitted in respect of Limestone for Computation of Energy. Charge Rate NA
FORM-17 Details/Information to be Submitted in respect of Capital Spares **
FORM-18 Liability Flow Statement **
FORM-19 Station wise Cost Audit Report >
*Additional Form
** To be submitted at the time of truing up.
# Auditor Certificate shall be submitted subsequentaly.
Other Information/ Documents
Sl. No. Information/Document
1 Certificate of incorporation, Certificate for Commencement of Business, Memorandum of Association, & NA
Articles of Association ( For New Station setup by a company making tariff application for the first time to
CERC)
2 'A_Station wise and Corporate audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Accounts with all the b
Schedules & annexures on COD of the Station for the new station & for the relevant years.
B. Station wise and Corporate audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Accounts with all the
Schedules & annexures for the existing station for relevant years.
3 Capies of relevant loan Agreements NA
4 Copies of the approval of Competent Authority for the Capital Cost and Financial package. NA
5 Copies of the Equity participation agreements and necessary approval for the foreign equity. NA
[} Copies of the BPSA/PPA with the beneficiaries if any NA
7 Detailed note giving reasons of cost and time over run, if applicable. NA
List of supporting documents to be submitted:
a. Detailed Project Report
b. CPM Analysis
¢. PERT Chart and Bar Chart
d. Justification for cost and time Overrun X
8 Generating Company shall submit copy of Cost Audit Report along with cost accounting records, cost x>
details, statements, schedules etc. for the Generating Unit wise /stage wise/ Station wise/ and
subsequently consolidated at Company level as submitted to the Govt. of India for first two years i.e.
2014-15 and 2015-16 at the time of mid-term true-up in 2016-17 and for balance period of tariff period
2014-19 at the time of final true-up in 2019-20. In case of initial tariff filing the latest available Cost Audit
I furnished. .
9 Any other relevant information, (Please specify) NA

Ty

Note1: Electronic copy of the petition (in words format) and detailed calculation as per these formats (in excel format) and any other
information submitted shall also be furnished in the form of CD/Floppy disc.




PART-I

bus (Paise/kWh)?°2

FORM-I
Summary Sheet
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Ltd.
Name of the Generating Station : Talcher STPS Stage-ll
Place (Region/District/State): Southern Region /Angul / Orissa
Rs. Lakh
S.No. Particulars Unit Reference | Existing | 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
Form 201314 *
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1.1 |Depreciation Rs Lakh Form-12 27056.35| 27669.07| 28205.27| 29112.64| 10971.06] 12223.47
1.2 |Interest on Loan Rs Lakh Form-13A 4147.24| 2381.26 731.68 0.00 0.00 183.98
1.3 |Return on Equity’ Rs Lakh Form-1(Il) 36776.98] 32654.37| 33287.18| 34358.03| 35262.59| 36223.00
1.4 |Interest on Working Capital| Rs Lakh Form-13B 9208.95] 12562.07| 12716.67| 12870.81| 12633.61| 12858.17
1.5 |O&M Expenses Rs Lakh Form-3A 32480.00] 36000.68| 38274.72| 40684.90| 43252.23| 45977.81
1.6 |Compensation Allowance | RsLakh Form-1B 0.00 200.00 300.00 400.00 400.00 400.00
(If applicable)
1.7 |Special allowance Rs Lakh Not Applicable
(if applicable)
Total Rs. Lakh 109669.52[ 111467.45[113515.52] 117426.38 102519.48] 107866.42
2.1 |Landed Fuel Cost Rs/MT
(Domestic : coal ~gas+
(%) of Fuel Q)uantity 3 This information shall be furnisr.x?d at the time of filing
22 |Landed Fuel Cost RsMT of true up petition
(Imported Coal)
(%) of Fuel Quantity (%)
2.3 |Secondary fuel oil cost P/Kwh Form-13F 2.387
(Rs/Unit)
2.4 |Energy Charge Rate ex- P/Kwh Form-13F 160.511

" Details of calculations, considering equity as per regutation, to be furnished.
° The total energy charge shall be worked out based on ex-bus energy scheduled to be sent out.

?° The Energy Charge rate for the month based on fuel cost(s) and GCV(s) for the month as per regulation 30 (6)

* Based on the final trueup petition filed on 06.08.2014. Similarly existing figures for 13-14 in all the succeeding
forms have been entered on the same basis.

ner|
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Form-1(l) —Statement showing claimed capital cost:

Name of the Company : NTPC Ltd.
Name of the Power Station : Talcher STPS Stage-Il
i Rs. Lakh
Sl. No.|Particulars 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
1 Qpening Capital Cost 530350.33| 537912.33] 551052.33| 572944.33| 580644.33
2 |Add: Addition during the 7562.00 13140.00( 21892.00 7700.00| 23719.00
year / period '
3 |Less: Decapitalisation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
during the year /period
4 |Less: Reversal during the 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
year / period
5 |Add: Discharges during the 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
year /period
6 [Closing Capital Cost 537912.33| 551052.33| 572944.33| 580644.33| 604363.33
7 |Average Capital Cost 534131.33 544482.33 561998.33| 576794.33 5?2503.83

etitioner




Form-1(ll) Statement showing Return on Equity

Name of the Company : NTPC Ltd.
Name of the Power Station : Talcher STPS Stage-i
Rs. Lakh
S.No. Particulars 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 |Opening Equity - 159105.10] 161373.70] 165315.70] 171883.30] 174193.30
2 |Add: Increase due to addition 2268.60 3942.00 6567.60 2310.00 7115.70
during the year /period
3 |Less: Decrease due to de- 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
capitalisation during the year /
period
4 |Less: Decrease due to reversal 0.00 0.00| . 0.00 0.00 0.00
during the year / period
5 |Add: Increase due to discharges 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
during the year / period -
6 |Closing Equity 161373.70] 165315.70| - 171883.30] 174193.30| 181309.00
7 - |Average Equity 160239.40| 163344.70| 168599.50| 173038.30| 177751.15
8 |Rate of ROE 20.3785%| 20.3785%| 20.3785%| 20.3785%| 20.3785%
9 |Return on Equity 32654.37| 33287.18| 34358.03| 35262.59 6223.00




Computation of Compensation Allowance

PART-l
FORM-1B

Additional Form

Name of the Company

NTPC Ltd.

Name of the Power Station

Talcher STPS Stage-ll

Rs. Lakh
Unit(s)/ Block(s) Parameters Unit-1 Unit-2 Unit-3 Unit-4
Installed Capacity (IC) (MW) 500 500 500 500
Date of Commercial Operation (COD) 1-Aug-03 1-Mar-04 1-Nov-04 1-Aug-05
Life as on 01-Apr-14 01-Apr-14 01-Apr-14 01-Apr-14
years 10.67 10.09 9.42 8.67
Compensation Allowance (Unitwise) 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00
Total Compensation Allowance 2014-15 200.00
Life as on 01-Apr-15 01-Apr-15 01-Apr-15 01-Apr-15
years 11.67 11.09 10.42 9.67
Compensation Allowance (Unitwise) 100.00 100.00 100.00 0.00
Total Compensation Allowance 2015-16 - 300.00
Life as on 01-Apr-16 01-Apr-16 01-Apr-16 01-Apr-16
years : - 12.68 12.09 11.42 10.67
Compensation Allowance (Unitwise) 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
Total Compensation Allowance 2016-17 400.00
Life as on 01-Apr-17 | 01-Apr-17 01-Apr-17 01-Apr-17
years 13.68 13.09 12.42 11.67
Compensation Allowance (Unitwise) 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
Total Compensation Allowance 2017-18 400.00
Life as on 01-Apr-18 01-Apr-18 01-Apr-18 01-Apr-18
years - 14.68 14.09 13.42 12.67
Compensation Allowance (Unitwise) 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
Total Compensation Allowance 2018-19 400.00

(Petitioner) B




PART-l

FORM- 2
Plant Characteristics
Name of the Petitioner |[NTPC Ltd.
Name of the Generating Station : Talcher STPS Stage-ll ] .
Particulars ‘ [ Unit1___ | Unitll Unitil_|_ Unit-IV
Installed Capacity ( MW) 500 500 500 500
Schedule COD as per In t Approval
- JActual COD /Date of Taken Over (as applicable) 01-08-2003 01-03-2004 | 01-11-2004 | 01-08-2005
Pit Head or Non Pit Head Pit Head
- [Name of the Boiler Manufacture CE Design, BHEL Supplied
Name of Turbine Generator Manufacture KWU, Germany
Main St Pressure at Turbine inlet (kg/Cm®) abs™

Main Steam Temperature at Turbine inlet (°C) !

Reheat Steam Pressure at Turbine inlet (kg/Cm?) *

Reheat Steam Temperature at Turbine inlet (°C) *

Main Steam flow at Turbine inlet under MCR condition (tons Ihr)2
Main Steam flow at Turbine inlet under VWO condition (tons Thr)?
Unit Gross electrical output under MCR /Ratedcondition (MW)?
Unit Gross electrical output under VWOcondition (MW)z
Guaranteed Design Gross Turbine Cycle Heat Rate (kCaIlkWh)°
Conditions on which design turbine cycle heat rate guaranteed
% MCR Not Applicable
% Makeup Water Consumption

Design Capacity of Make up Water System

Design Capacity of Inlet Cooling System

Design Cooling Water Temperature ‘c)

Back Pressure

Steam flow at super heater outlet under BMCRcondition (tons/hr)

Steam Pressure at super heater outlet underBMCR condition) (kglsz)
Steam Temperature at super heater outlet underBMCR condition (°C)
Steam Temperature at Reheater outlet at BMCRcondition ‘°c)

Design / Guaranteed Boiler Efficiency (%)*

Design Fuel with and without Blending of domestic/imported coal

Type of Cooling Tower IDCT

Type of cooling system® Closed Ckt cooling

Type of Boiler Feed Pumps : 2 Nos Turbine driven and oné no motor driven
Fuel Details’

- Primary Fuel Coal

- Secondary Fuel HFO

- Alternate Fuels NA

Special Features/Site Specific Features®

Special Technological Features®

Environmental Regulation related features'®

Any other special features

1: At Turbine MCR condition.

2: with 0% (Nil) make up and design Cooling water temperature
3: at TMCR output based on gross generation, 0% (Nil) makeup and design Cooling water temperature.

4 With Performance coal based on Higher Heating Value (HHV) of fuel and at BMICR) out put

5: Closed circuit cooling, once through cooling, sea cooling, natural draft cooling, induced draft cooling etc.

6: Motor driven, Steam turbine driven etc.

7: Coal or natural gas or Naptha or lignite etc.

8: Any site specific feature such as Merry-Go-Round, Vicinity to sea, Intake /makeup water systems etc. scrubbers etc. Specify all
such features .

9: Any Special Technological feature like Advanced class FA technology in Gas Turbines, etc.

10: Environmental Regulation related features like FGD, ESP etc.,

Note 1: In case of deviation from specified conditions in Regulation, correction curve of manufacturer may also be submitted.

Note 2: Heat Balance Diagram has to be submitted along with above information in case of new stations.

Note 3: The Terms — MCR, BMCR, HHV, Performance coal, are as defined in CEA Technical Standards for Construction of Electric
Plants and Electric Lines Regulations — 2010 notified by the Central Electricity Authority

Note 4: The copy of Certificate shall be submitted in terms of Regulation 4 as per Appendix-VI ]

(ﬁ (Petitioner)|
N—r"




PART-l
FORM-3

Normative Parameters considered for Tariff Computations

Name of the Petitioner NTPC Ltd.
Name of the Generating Station Talcher STPS Stage-ll
Year Ending March
Particulars Unit Existing | 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
2013-14
1 - 2 3 4 5 6 | 7 8
Base Rate of Return on Equity % 15.50% | 15.50% | 15.50% | 15.50% | 15.50% [ 15.50%
Effective Tax Rate ¢ % 33.00% |23.9304% | 23.9394% | 23.9394% | 23.9394% | 23.9394%
Target Availability % 85.00% | 83.00% | 83.00% | 83.00% | 83.00% | 83.00%
Auxiliary Energy Consumption % 6.50% 5.75% 5.75% 5.75% 5.75% 5.75%
Gross Station Heat Rate kCal/kWh 2425 2375 2375 2375 2375 2375
Specific Fuel Oil Consumption mi/kWh 1 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Cost of CoallLignite for Stock for WC1 in Months 15 0.5 05 0.5 0.5 0.5
Cost of CoallLignite for Generation for wc' | in Months 1 1 1 1 1
Cost of Main Secondary Fuel Oil for WC' in Months 2 2 2 2 2 2
Fuel Cost for WC? in Months - - - - - -
Liquid Fuel Stock for WC? in Months - - - - - -
O & M expenses Rs lakh/MW | 16.24 16 17.01 18.08 19.22 20.43
Maintenance Spares for WC % of O&M 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20%
Receivables for WC in Months 2 2 2 2 2 2
Storage capacity of Primary fuel - MT 533333 | 533333 | 533333 | 533333 | 533333 | 533333
SB! Base Rate + 350 basis points as on % 12.25 13.5 13.5 13.5 13.5 13.5
3
Blending ratio of domestic coallimported coal NA NA NA NA NA NA

1. For Coal based/lignite based generating stations
2. For Gas Turbine/Combined Cycle generating stations duly taking into account the mode of operation on gas fuel and liquid fuel

3. Mention relevant date .
4. Effective tax rate is to be computed in accordance with Regulation 25 i.e. actual tax (or advance tax)/gross income,

here gross
income refers the profit before tax. :




FORM-3A

ADDITIONAL FORM
Calculation of O&M Expenses
Name of the Company : _ NTPC Ltd.
Name of the Power Station : Talcher STPS Stage-il
Rs. Lakh
S.No. Particulars 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 |O&M expenses under Reg.29(1) 32000.00] 34020.00] 36160.00] 38440.00 40860.00}-
2 [O&M expenses under Reg.29(2)
2a |Water Charges for 13-14 4000.68 4254.72 4524.90 4812.23 5117.81
3 |Total O&M Expenses 36000.68| 38274.72] 40684.90] 43252.23 45977.81

efitionér




PART-l

: FORM-5
Abstract of Admitted Capital Cost for the existing Projects
Name of the Company NTPC Ltd.
Name of the Power Station Talcher STPS Stage-Il
Last date of order of Commission for the project Date (DD-MM-YYYY) 28-05-2013
Reference of petition no. in which the above order Petition no. 269/2009
Following details (whether admitted and /or considered) as on the last date of the period for which tariff
is approved, in the above order by the Commission:
Capital cost 518999.64
Amount of un-discharged liabilities included in above 0
(& forming part of admitted capital cost)
‘Amount of un-discharged liabilities corresponding to 20477.54
above admitted capital cost (but not forming part of
admitted capital cost being allowed on cash basis) .
- (Rs. in lakh)
Gross Normative Debt 363299.75
Cumulative Repayment 323335.03
Net Normative Debt 39964.72
Normative Equity 155699.89
Cumulative Depreciation 293054.91
Freehold land y 767.27
(Petitioner)




PART-l

FORM-5(I)
' : ADDITIONAL FORM
Abstract of Claimed Capital Cost for the existing Projects
Name of the Company NTPC Ltd.
Name of the Power Station Talcher STPS Stage-Il
Reference of Final True-up Tariff Petition [Filed on | 06-08-2014

Following details as considered by the Petitioner as on the last date of the period for which final true-up
tariff is claimed:

Capital Cost as on 31.03.2014 as per Hon'ble 518999.64
Commission order dated 28.05.2013 :
Adjustments as per the Para 9) of the petition 11350.69
Capital cost as on 31.03.2014 for this Petition 530350.33
Amount of un-discharged liabilities included in above 0.00
(& forming part of claimed capital cost) ' '
Amount of un-discharged liabilities corresponding to 3244.53
above claimed capital cost (but not forming part of

claimed caplta.l cost being allowed on cash basis) (Rs. in lakh)

Gross Normative Debt 371245.23
Cumulative Repayment 330931.29
Net Normative Debt 40313.94
Normative Equity 159105.10
Cumulative Depreciation 298501.93
Freehold land , \g10.3

/

(Petitioner)]




Form 8 Form 8
(Amount in Lacs)
Particulars XXI XXVii
Source of Loan BONDS BONDS
Currency INR INR
Amount of Loan sanctioned 100000 35000
Interest Type Fixed - Fixed
Fixed Interest Rate, if applicable 7.7125% 11.25%
Annual Surveillance Fee 0.03% 0.03%
Base Rate, if Floating Interest N/A N/A
Margin, If Floating Interest N/A N/A
Moratorium Period 4.5 yrs. 11 yrs.
Moratorium effective from 02.02.2006 06.11.2008
Repayment Period 10 yrs. 5 yrs.
Repayment effective from 02.08.2010 06.11.2019
Repayment Frequency Half Yearly Yearly
Door to Door Maturity 14 yrs. 15 yrs.
Name of the Projects
|RIHAND 1i 25000
TALCHERII 28000 1500
TANDA R&M
RAMAGUNDAM IlI 4000 1500
KOLDAM 2000
KAHALGAON il 18500
VINDHYACHAL il 12500
SIPAT | 2500 5000
SIPAT Il 3000
BARH | 3000
UNCHAHAR lII 4500 1500
NCTPP Il 22500
Total 100000 35000

»




Statement Giving Details of Project Financed through a Combination of loan

BP NO 5060000001

Form 8
TRANCHE NO
T00002

Unsecured Loan From LIC-lIl

Source of Loan : LIC-ll

Currency : INR

Amount of Loan : 40,00,00,00,000

Total Drawn amount : 35,00,00,00,000

Interest Type : Fixed
DO00001 - 7.619%/D00002 - 7.732%/D00003 - 8.523%/D00004 -

Fixed Interest Rate : 8.315%/D00005 - 8.2771/DO0006 - 8.7281/DO00Q7 - 8.7576

Base Rate, If Floating Interest

Margin, If Floating Interest :

Are there any Caps/ Floor : YIN

Frequency of Intt. Payment ] Half Yearly |

If Above is yes, specify Caps/ Floor :

Moratorium Period : 4 Years

Moratorium effective from : 31.12.2003

Repayment Period (Inc Moratorium) : 14 Years

Repayment Frequency : 20 Half Yearly

Repayment Type : AVG

First Repayment Date : 31-Dec-07

Base Exchange Rate : RUPEE

Date of Base Exchange Rate : N.A.

Project Code Project Name Amount
KOLDAM 2100000000
VINDHYACHAL-III 6210000000
KAHALGAON-II 5800000000
SIPAT-I! 5700000000
UNCHAHAR-II 2080000000
RIHAND-II 1010000000
SIPAT- 4750000000
TALCHER-I! 800000000
BARH-1 2250000000
FARAKKA R&M 190000000
RAMAGUNDAM-III 200000000
SINGRAULI R&M 210000000
TTPS R&M 370000000
VINDHYACHAL R&M 110000000
FARAKKA-III 900000000
NCTPP-II 950000000
TAPOVAN VISHNUGAD 550000000
KORBA-III 200000000
TANDA R&M 350000000
RAMAGUNDAM R&M 60000000
UNCHAHAR R&M 50000000
KORBA R&M 60000000
ANTA R&M 100000000

Total Allocated Amount _ g— 35,00,00,00,000.00




Amount of Loan :

40,00,00,00,000

Total Drawn amount :

5,00,00,00,000

Date of Drawal 22.03.2004
Interest Type : Fixed
Fixed Interest Rate : 6.571%
Rate of Interest 01.04.2014 6.571%
Are there any Caps/ Floor : Y/N
Frequency of Intt. Payment Half Yearly
If Above is yes, specify Caps/ Floor :

Moratorium Period : 4 Years
Moratorium effective from : 31.12.2003
Repayment Period (Inc Moratorium) : 14 Years

Repayment Frequency :

20 Half Yearly

Repayment Type :

AVG

First Repayment Date : 31-Dec-07
Base Exchange Rate : RUPEE
Date of Base Exchange Rate : N.A.

Project Code Project Name Amount
TALCHER-I 90,00,00,000.00
RAMAGUNDAM-III 50,00,00,000.00
KOLDAM 1,30,00,00,000.00
VINDHYACHAL-Il 80,00,00,000.00
KAHALGAON-II 85,00,00,000.00
SIPAT-II 35,00,00,000.00
SIPAT-| 10,00,00,000.00
UNCHAHAR-III 15,00,00,000.00
RGCCPP 5,00,00,000.00

Total Allocated Amount

5,00,00,00,000.00



































































































































































































































































































































































































































































